

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 5278/2010

A.MEERAN SAHIB

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA . & ANR.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

Learned counsel for the appellant has drawn our attention to Serial No. 15 of Schedule 'A' which relates to the subject land, namely, 4.65 acres in Survey No. 75/1B-3. It is submitted that under the heading 'description' reference is made to vested forest land on the western side and the eastern side. The land in question has not been designated as vested forest. The submission is incorrect. Under the column description at the top itself, the land in question has been mentioned and referred to as vested forest. Thereafter, it is mentioned that on the western side and the eastern side of the property also, there are vested forests. The boundaries of the property have been explained and set out in the last column with reference to the properties existing on the North, East, South and West.

In view of the aforesaid position, we do not find any good reason and ground to interfere with the impugned judgment. Hence, the civil appeal is dismissed. There shall, however, be no order as to costs.

Pending application(s),if any, stand disposed of.

.....J.

(SANJIV KHANNA)

.....J.

(BELA M. TRIVEDI)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 17, 2022.

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.14

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5278/2010

A.MEERAN SAHIB

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA . & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 173143/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 17-02-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDIFor Appellant(s) Mr. Aljo K. Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Ritesh Kumar Chowdhary, AOR
Mrs. Shelna K. Adv.
Mr. Ranjan Kumar, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)